
fi1

1.

1

1 ■ in

i

i
' ■■ i

5

I

• j3
J

i

I

■. r:
! !' '.

1

7.4*7 (iucb t~'-'- 

ijj.

1 
d

1

2
1

■ n
iL__

;

1

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVAL FACJLiTjES ENGINEERING COMMAND
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20390

?IAVFAC DMi"^
fech197T

i ■ 

a ;

n
■ L '

fl
r L

' p7! u

■D 

i-D 
I

, ■■ ■■■ 

I • s

SOIL MECHANICS;
FOUNDATIONS, AND 
EARTH STRU6TORES

OESiiGN
SVIAHUAL

j ! ■'



PREFACE

irnr
L_

Naval Shore Facilities, NAVDOCKS

lJ

7-vii

(

' i ’■

i .

> j i

■ r j e
. LJI

( :
Lj

I
I •

• Lj
use of these criteria, the designer must have access to:

The basic arid specific design manuals applicable co rhe project. See list on page 7-viii. 
Published criteria sources.
/Applicable definitive designs. Definitive Designs {•.

Command guideline specifications.

• ) i

This manual on soil mechanics, foundations, and earth structures covers the engineering application 
of soil mechanics to the design of all foundations and earth structures for naval shore facilities. These 
criteria, together with the definitive designs and guideline specifications of the Naval Facilities Engineer-' 
ing Command, constitute the Command’s design guidance. These standards are based on functional 
requirements, engineering judgment, knowledge of materials and equipment, and the experience gained by 
the Naval Facilities Engineering Command and othci commands and bureaus of the Navy in the design, 
construction, operation, and maintenance of naval shore facilities.

The design manual series presents criteria that shall be used in the design of facilities under the 
cognizance of the Naval Facilities Engineering Command. The direction and standards for procedures, 
methods, dimensions, materials, loads, and stresses will be included. Design manuals are not textbooks, 
but are for the use of experienced archirecis and engineers. Many criteria and standards appearing in 
technical texts issued by Government agencies, professional architectural and engineering groups, and 
trade and industry groups arc suitable for, and have been made integral parts of, this series. The latest 
edition of each publication source shall be used.

Bibliographies of publications containing background information and additional reading on the various 
subjects are included in the manuals; this material however is not a part of the criteria, nor is a reading of 
these sources necessary for the use of the criteria presented in the manuals.

To avoid publication and to facilitate future revisions, criteria are presented only once in this series 
as far as possible. Criteria having general applications appear in the basic manuals numbered DM-1 
through DM-10 (numbers DM-11 through DM-20 were unassigned m the original issues). Manuals numbered 
DM-21 and above contain criteria that usually are applicable only to the specific facility class covered by 
each manual. When criteria for one facility also have an application in another facility class, the basic- 
rule has been to present such criteria in the basic, or lowest numbered, manual and cite it by reference 
where required in later manuals.

The specific design manuals (DM-21 and above), with but three exceptions, list design criteria for 
specific facilities in the order of the category codes. The exceptions are:

(1) Drydocking Facilities, NAVI7 AC DM-29, which includes both category codes 213 and 223 ■
(2) Criteria for facility class 800, Utilities and Ground Improvements, which have been included 

in the basic manuals on mechanical, electrical, and civil engineering.
(3) Weight Handling Equipment and Service Graft, NAVDOCKS DM-38, which includes the design 

criteria for these facilities under the cognizance of the Naval Facilities Engineering Command that are not 
classified as real property. These include weight and line handling equipment, dredges, yard craft, and 
piledriving equipment.

For the effective
(D
(2)
(3) 

P-272.
(4)



I
I

i

CONTENTS

Page

CHAPTER 1. SOIL CLASSIFICATION

CHAPTER 2. EXPLORATION AND SAMPLING

f

CHAPTER 3. LABORATORY TESTS AND TEST PROPERTIES
i

(

1
■ 1 J CHAPTER 4. FIELD TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS

ID

5
L •' CHAPTER 5. DISTRIBUTION OF STRESSES AND PRESSURES

< ' I
7-ix

 

1
j

t.

: ; > Section I.
Section 2.
Section 3-
Section 4.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3-
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3-
Section 4.

introduction
Stress Conditions at a Point
Stress Distribution in Elastic Foundations
Principal Stresses at Active or Passive State. . . .

Introduction
Field Observations
Measurement of Soil Properties in Situ 
Performance Tests

7-2-1
7-2-1
7-2-2

7-2-5
7-2-5

7-2-iO 
7-2-11

7-3-1
7-3-3
7-3-6
7-3-9 
7-3-13 
7-3-16

7-4-1 
7-4- i 

7-4-3 
7-4-10

7-5-1
7-5-3
7-5-11

7-1-1 
7-1-1 
7-1-4 
7-1-7

Introduction  
Index Properties Tests. . 
Permeability Tests .... 
Consolidation Tests . . . . 
Shear Strength Tests. . . , 
Tests on Compacted Soils

Introduction
Principal Soil Deposits
Soil Identification
Unified Soil Classification System.
Rock Classification and Description 

Introduction
Existing Soil and Geological .Maps . . 
Air Photo Interpretation  
Geophysical Methods  
Test Borings  
Sampling Devices  
Sounding and Probing Devices .... 
Test Pits and Trenches  
Requirements for Exploration Program

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3-
Section 4.
Section 5-
Section 6.
Section 7.
Section 8.
Section 9.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5-



L
r

CHAV
CHAPTER 6. SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS

I
CHAI

CHAPTER 7. STABILITY ANALYSES

CHAPTER 14.SEEPAGE AND DRAINAGE ANALYSISCHAPTER 8.

CHAPTER

CHA

CHAPTER 10. ANALYSIS OF WALLS AND RETAINING STRUCTURES

CHAPTER 11. SPREAD FOUNDATIONS

T : I

r
r T

; L.i
I.

r

T

introduction........................
Densitication and Drain 
Stabilization in Depth b 
Surface Stabilization by

Introduction................... .-..............
Computation of Wall Pressures 
Rigid Retaining Wails ..............
Design of Flexible Walls.........
Double-Wall Cofferdams............

In trod net ion................... .
Bearing Capacity ....
Mat Foundations..........
General Requirements
Tower Guy Anchorages

CHAPTER 9. COMPACTED EMBANKMENTS, COMPACTION 
PROCEDURES, AND HYDRAULIC FILLS

7-7-2
7-7-11
7-7-14
7-7-14

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.
Section 7.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.

Criteria Sources 
Bibliography .. 
Glossary.............
Index....................

Introduction......................
Allowable Loads...........
Underpinning...................
Ccnstructicn Problems
Foundations on Rock .

Introduction..............................................................
Embankment Cross-Section Design............
Compaction Requirements and Procedures 
Embankment Compaction Control................
Borrow Excavation .... .................................
Embankment Slope Protection ........................
Hydraulic and Underwater Fills...................

7-6-1
7-6-1

7-6-7
7-6-11
7-6-17

■ !

L. .

Introduction.........................
Materials and Techaiqu* 
Pile Load Capacity' . . . 
Pile Cluster Capacity' . 
Pile Cluster Settlement 
Distribution of Loads c- 
General Criteria..............

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.

Introduction................................ .
Varieties of Failure..................
Analysis Methods.....................
Pore Pressure Analysis.........
Problems in Special Materials
Slope Stabilization...................

7-9-1
7-9 1

7-9-10
7-9-11 
7-9-11 
7-9-14

Section 1-
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5-
Section 6.

Section 1.
Section 2,
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.

L

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.
Section 7.

Introduction...................................................
Seepage Analysis.......................................
Seepage Control by Cutoff.......................
Reservoir Impermeabilization................
Shallow Drainage and Pressure Relief 
Drainage at Intermediate Depths . . . . 
Deep Drainage............................................

7-10-1
7-10-1
7-10-12
7- 10-17
7-10-23

Introduction.........................
Shallow Pipes acd Cour
Tunnels .................................
Vertical Shafts .................

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.

7-8-1
7-8-1
7-8-3
7-8-7
7-8-7
7-8-12
7-8-15

Introduction........................
Foundations in Seasons 
Vibration Problems . . . , 
Seismic Effects..............

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.
Section 7.

7-11-1
7-11-1
7-11-14

■" 7-11-22
■" 7-11-28

xr;
xr,
Mr;

W. r*
il_' MT

j I

Introduction.......................................................................
Analysis of Stress Conditions ...................................
Settlement Compulation................................................
Magnitude of Swell..........................................................
Time Rate of Settlement..............................................
Methods of Reducing or Accelerating Settlements



E
L

Page r
CHAPTER 6. SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS

r

CHAPTER 7. STABILITY ANALYSES

CHAPTER 8. SEEPAGE AND DRAINAGE ANALYSIS

1

1
CHAPTER 10. ANALYSIS OF VALLS AND RETAINING STRUCTURES

1
CHAPTER 11. SPREAD FOUNDATIONS

Incodection

1
Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5*
Section 6.
Section 7.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.

Section 1.
Section 2,
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5-

Bearing Opacity 
Mat Foundations
General Requirements ....
Tower Guy Anchorages . * .

CHAPTER 9. COMPACTED EMBANKMENTS. COMPACTION 
PROCEDURES. AND HYDRAULIC FILLS

Introduction
Seepage Analysis
Seepage Control by Cutoff
Reservoir Impermeabilization
Shallow Drainage and Pressure Relief 

Drainage at intermediate Depths 
Deep Drainage .

7-6-1
7-6-1
7-6-4
7-6-7
7-6-11
7-6-17

7-10-1
7-10-1
7-10-12
7-10-17
7-10-23

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.
Section 7.

■'* 7-11-1
"• 7-11-1
”■ 7-11-14

7-11.-22
"■ 7-11-28

7-7-2
7-7-11

 7-7-14
7-7-14

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.

7-9-1
7-9-1
7-9-4
7-9-10
7-9-11
7-9-11
7-9-14

1

7-8-1
7-8-1
7-8-3
7-8-7
7-8-7
7-8-12
7-8-15

Introduction
Varieties of Failure
Analysis Methods  
Pore Pressure Analysis
Problems in Special Materials 
Slope Stabilization

Introduction
Embankment Cross-Section Design  
Compaction Requirements and Procedures 
Embankment Compaction Control  
Borrow Excavation  
Embankment Slope Protection  
Hydraulic and Underwater Fills

Introduction
Computation of Wall Pressures 
Rigid Retaining Wails 
Design of Flexible Walls
Double-Wall Cofferdams

r

Introduction  • • •
Analysis of Stress Conditions 
Settlement Computation
Magnitude of Swell
Time Rate of Settlement
Methods of Reducing or Accelerating Settlements



i!

CHAPTER 12. DEEP FOUNDATIONS

CHAPTER 13. PILE FOUNDATIONS

CHAPTER 14. PRESSURES ON BURIED STRUCTURES

CHAPTER 15. SOIL AND ROCK STABILIZATION

Hardening 
■i

CHAPTER 16. SPECIAL PROBLEMS 1

7-xi

i I

I

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.

 Criteria Sources
Bibliography ..
Glossary...........
Index

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.

Introduction
Shallow Pipes and Conduits 
Tunnels 
Vertical Shafts 

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4. 

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.
Section 6.
Section 7.

Section 1.
Section 2.
Section 3.
Section 4.
Section 5.

Introduction ...................................
Foundations in Seasonal Frost Areas 
Vibration Problems
Seismic Effects I

7-14-1
7-14-1
7-14-2
7-14-3

7-15-1
7-15-1
7-15-4
7-15-9

1

7-16-1
7-16-1
7-16-3
7-16-10

7-13-1
7-13-1
7-13-7
7-13-14
7-13-22
7-13-25
7-13-25

7-12-1
7-12-1
7-12-9
7-12-9
7-12-1C

. . 7-C-l 

. . 7-13-1 

.. 7-G-l 
7-Index-l

introduction
Densificacion and Drainage  
Stabilization in Depth by Grouting or 
Surface Stabilization by Admixtures.

Introduction
Materials and Techniques
Pile Load Capacity  .
Pile Cluster Capacity
Pile Cluster Settlement
Distribution of Loads on Pile Groups 
Genera! Criteria 

Introduction
Allowable Loads
Underpinning...............
Construction Problems
Foundations on Kock .


