femberall.



10

Specifications

DESIGN MANUAL

SOIL MECHANICS, FOUNDATIONS, AND EARTH STRUCTURES

NAVFAC DN-7 March 1971

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20390

PREFACE

This manual on soil mechanics, foundations, and earth structures covers the engineering application of soil mechanics to the design of all foundations and earth structures for naval shore facilities. These criteria, together with the definitive designs and guideline specifications of the Naval Facilities Engineering Command, constitute the Command's design guidence. These standards are based on functional requirements, engineering judgment, knowledge of materials and equipment, and the experience gained by the Naval Facilities Engineering Command and other commands and bureaus of the Navy in the design, construction, operation, and maintenance of naval shore facilities.

The design manual series presents criteria that shall be used in the design of facilities under the cognizance of the Naval Facilities Engineering Command. The direction and standards for procedures, methods, dimensious, materials, loads, and stresses will be included. Design manuals are not textbooks, but are for the use of experienced architects and engineers. Many criteria and standards appearing in technical texts issued by Government agencies, professional architectural and engineering groups, and trade and industry groups are suitable for, and have been made integral parts of, this series. The latest edition of each publication source shall be used.

Bibliographies of publications containing background information and additional reading on the various subjects are included in the manuals; this material however is not a part of the criteria, nor is a reading of these sources necessary for the use of the criteria presented in the manuals.

To avoid publication and to facilitate future revisions, criteria are presented only once in this peries as far as possible. Criteria having general applications appear in the basic manuals numbered DM-1 through DM-10 (numbers DM-11 through DM-20 were unassigned in the original issues). Manuals numbered DM-21 and above contain criteria that usually are applicable only to the specific facility class covered by each manual. When criteria for one facility also have an application in another facility class, the basic rule has been to present such criteria in the basic, or lowest numbered, manual and cite it by reference where required in later manuals.

The specific design manuals (DM-21 and above), with but three exceptions, list design criteria for specific facilities in the order of the category codes. The exceptions are:

- (1) Drydocking Facilities, NAVFAC DM-29, which includes both category codes 213 and 223.
- (2) Criteria for facility class 800, Utilities and Ground Improvements, which have been included in the basic manuals on mechanical, electrical, and civil engineering.
- (3) Weight Handling Equipment and Service Craft, NAVDOCKS DM-38, which includes the design criteria for these facilities under the cognizance of the Naval Facilities Engineering Command that are not classified as real property. These include weight and line handling equipment, dredges, yard craft, and piledriving equipment.

For the effective use of these criteria, the designer must have access to:

- (1) The basic and specific design manuals applicable to the project. See list on page 7-viii.
- (2) Published criteria sources.
- (3) Applicable definitive designs, Definitive Designs for Naval Shore Facilities, NAVDOCKS P-272.
 - (4) Command guideline specifications.

CONTENTS

		Page
	CHAPTER 1. SOIL CLASSIFICATION	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-1-1
Section 2.	Principal Soil Deposits	7-1-1
Section 3.	Soil Identification	7-1-4
Section 4.	Unified Soil Classification System	7-1-7
Section 5.	Rock Classification and Description	7-1-7
	CHAPTER 2. EXPLORATION AND SAMPLING	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-2-1
Section 2.	Existing Soil and Geological Maps	7-2-1
Section 3.	Air Photo Interpretation	7-2-2
Section 4.	Geophysical Methods	7-2-3
Section 5.	Test Borings	7-2-5
Section 6.	Sampling Devices	7-2-5
Section 7.	Sounding and Probing Devices	7-2-7
Section 8.	Test Pits and Trenches	7-2-10
Section 9.	Requirements for Exploration Program	7-2-11
	CHAPTER 3. LABORATORY TESTS AND TEST PROPERTIES	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-3-1
Section 2.	Index Properties Tests.	7-3-3
Section 3.	Permeability Tests	7-3-6
Section 4.	Consolidation Tests	7-3-9
Section 5.	Shear Strength Tests	7-3-13
Section 6.	Tests on Compacted Soils	7-3-16
	CHAPTER 4. FIELD TESTS AND MEASUREMENTS	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-4-1
Section 2.	Field Observations	7-4-1
Section 3.	Measurement of Soil Properties in Siru	7-4-3
Section 4.	Performance Tests	7-4-10
	CHAPTER S. DISTRIBUTION OF STRESSES AND PRESSURES	
Section 1.	Introduction.	7-5-1
Section 2.	Stress Conditions at a Point	7-5-1
Section 3.	Stress Distribution in Elastic Foundations	7-5-3
Section 4.	Principal Stresses at Active or Passive State	7-5-11

	CHAPTER 6. SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS	
		7-6-1
c · 1	Introduction	•
Section 1.	Introduction Analysis of Stress Conditions	7-6-1
Section 2.	Analysis of Stress Conditions Settlement Computation	7-6-4
Section 3.	Settlement Computation Magnitude of Swell	7.6-7
Section 4.		7-6-11
Section 5.	Methods of Reducing or Accelerating Settlements	7-6-17
Section 5.	Methods of Reducing of Accelerating Settlements	
	CHAPTER 7. STABILITY ANALYSES	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-7-1
	Variation of Failure	7-7-1
Section 2.	Analysic Methods	7-7-2
Section 3.	Porc Pressure Analysis	7-7-11
Section 4.	Problems in Special Materials	7-7-14
Section 5.	Slope Stabilization	7-7-14
Section 6.	Slope Stabilization	
	CHAPTER 8. SEEPAGE AND DRAINAGE ANALYSIS	
	CMAPTER 8. SEEPAGE AND DRAINAGE ANALTOIS	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-8-1
Section 2.	Scepage Analysis	7-8-1
Section 3.	Seepage Control by Cutoff	7-8-3
Section 4.	Reservoir Impermeabilization	7-8-7
Section 5.	Shallow Drainage and Pressure Relief	7-8-7
Section 6.	Drainage at Intermediate Depths	7-8-12
Section 7.	Deep Drainage	7-8-15
	,	
	CHAPTER 9. COMPACTED EMBANKMENTS, COMPACTION	
	PROCEDURES, AND HYDRAULIC FILLS	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-9-1
Section 2.	Embankment Cross-Section Design	7-9-1
Section 3.	Compaction Requirements and Procedures	7-9-4
Section 4.	Embankment Compaction Control	7-9-10
Section 5.	Borrow Excavation	7-9-11
Section 6.	Embankment Slope Protection	7-9-11
Section 7.	Hydraulic and Underwater Fills	7-9-14
	CHAPTER 10. ANALYSIS OF WALLS AND RETAINING STRUCTURES	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-10-1
Section 2.	Computation of Wall Pressures	- 10-1
Section 3.	Rigid Retaining Walls	7-10-1
Section 4.	Design of Flevible Walls	10-12
Section 5.	Double-Wall Coffeedams	10-11
		7-10-23
	CHAPTER II. SPREAD FOUNDATIONS	
Section 1.	Introduction	
Section 2.	nearuly Capacity	1. 1 - 1
Section 3.	War roundaring	/ - 1 i - 1
Section 4.	General Requirements	7-11-14
	General Requirements	7-11-19
Section 5.	Tower Guy Anchorages	1-11-55
		7-11-28
	7-x	

CHAS

Section 1.	Introduction
Section 2.	Alicwable Loads
Section 3.	Underpinning
Section 4.	Construction Problems.
Section 5.	Foundations on Rock
	A11.4.1.1
	CHAI
Section 1.	Introduction
Section 2.	Materials and Technique
Section 3.	Pile Load Capacity
Section 4.	Pile Cluster Capacity .
Section 5.	Pile Cluster Settlement
Section 6.	Distribution of Loads of
Section 7.	General Criteria
	CHAPTER 14.
Section 1.	Introduction
Section 2.	Shallow Pipes and Conc
Section 3.	Tunnels
Section 4.	Vertical Shafts
	CHAPTER
Section 1,	Introduction
Section 2.	Densification and Drain
Section 3.	Stabilization in Depth b
Section 4.	Surface Scabilization by
	CHA
Section 1.	Introduction
Section 2.	Foundations in Seasons
Section 3.	Vibration Problems
Section 4.	Seismic Effects
	of tropics are successful a
Criteria Source	s
Bibliography .	
Glossary	
Inday	

		Page
	CHAPTER 6. SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS	
		7-6-1
Section 1.	Introduction	7-6-1
Section 2.	Introduction Analysis of Stress Conditions	7-6-4
		7-6-7
		7-6-11
Section 5.	Time Rate of Settlement Methods of Reducing or Accelerating Settlements	7-6-17
	CHAPTER 7. STABILITY ANALYSES	
		7-7-1
Section 1.	Introduction	7-7-1
Paratas 2	Variation of Failure	
Sacrion 2	Analysis Methods	7-7-2
Cantian A	Pore Presente Analysis	7-7-11
Suction 5	Problems in Special Materials	7-7-14
Section 6.	Slope Stabilization	7-7-14
	CMAPTER 8. SEEPAGE AND DRAINAGE ANALYSIS	
Section I.	Introduction	7-8-1
Section 2.	Seepage Analysis	7-8-1
Section 3.	Seepage Control by Cutoff	7-8-3
Section 4.	Reservoir Impermeabilization	7-8-7
Section 5.	Shallow Drainage and Pressure Relief	7-8-7
Section 6.	Drainage at Intermediate Depths	7-8-12
Section 7.	Deep Drainage	7-8-15
	CHAPTER 9. COMPACTED EMBANKMENTS, COMPACTION	
	PROCEDURES, AND HYDRAULIC FILLS	
	TROCESORES, MAS INSTRUCTION TIMES	
Section 1.	Introduction	7-9-1
Section 2.	Embankment Cross-Section Design	7-9-1
Section 3.	Compaction Requirements and Procedures	7-9-4
Section 4.	Embankment Compaction Control	7-9-10
Section 5.	Borrow Excavation	7-9-11
Section 6.	Embankment Slope Protection	7-9-11
Section 7.	Hydraulic and Underwater Fills	7-9-14
	TARREST VA. AND VER OF WALLS AND STREET	. ,
	CHAPTER 10. ANALYSIS OF WALLS AND RETAINING STRUCTURES	
Section 1.	Istroduction	~
Section 2.	Computation of Wall Pressures	. 10-1
Section 3.	Rigid Retaining Wails	1-10-1
Section 4.	Design of Flexible Walls.	7-10-12
Section 5.	Double-Wall Cofferdams	7-10-17
		7-10-23
	CHAPTER 11. SPREAD FOUNDATIONS	
Section 1.	Introduction	
Section 2.		
Section 3.	Mar Foundations	7-11-1
Section 4.		
Section 5.	Tower Guy Anchorages	/-11-22

	CHAPTER 12. DEEP FOUNDATIONS	
Section 1. Section 2. Section 3. Section 4. Section 5.	Introduction Allowable Loads Underpinning Construction Problems Foundations on Rock	7-12-1 7-12-1 7-12-9 7-12-9 7-12-10
	CHAPTER 13. PILE FOUNDATIONS	
Section 1. Section 2. Section 3. Section 4. Section 5. Section 6. Section 7.	Introduction Materials and Techniques Pile Load Capacity Pile Cluster Capacity Pile Cluster Settlement Distribution of Loads on Pile Groups General Criteria	7-13-1 7-13-1 7-13-7 7-13-14 7-13-22 7-13-25 7-13-25
	CHAPTER 14. PRESSURES ON BURIED STRUCTURES	
Section 1. Section 2. Section 3. Section 4.	Introduction Shallow Pipes and Conduits Tunnels Vertical Shafts	7-14-1 7-14-1 7-14-2 7-14-3
10	CHAPTER 15. SOIL AND ROCK STABILIZATION	
Section 1. Section 2. Section 3. Section 4.	Introduction Densification and Drainage Stabilization in Depth by Grouting or Hardening Surface Smbilization by Admixtures.	7-15-1 7-15-1 7-15-4 7-15-9
	CHAPTER 16. SPECIAL PROBLEMS	
Section 1. Section 2. Section 3. Section 4.	Introducties Foundations in Seasonal Frost Areas Vibration Problems Seismic Effects	7-16-1 7-16-1 7-16-3 7-16-10
Bibliography Glossary	es	7-C-1 7-B-1 7-G-1 Index-1

Page